development bond or bonds, the City will accept an irrevocable letter of credit from a reputable

banking institution to guarantee construction and quality of all public and storm water

management facilities to be constructed in the Development . Said letter of credit shall be in the

amount of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Developer's engineer's estimate of

construction costs (as approved by the City Engineer) or one hundred percent (100%) of the

contract costs of construction of all of the public facilities . Said letter of credit shall be in a

format approved by the City Attorney and shall be payable to the City of Wheaton .

[...]

The City shall enact such resolutions and ordinances as may be necessary to

accommodate such changes in order to comply with the spirit and intent of this Agreement .

13. PRESIDENT STREET IMPROVEMENTS . The Developer agrees to pay the City

a recapture payment of twelve thousand one hundred one and 10/100 dollars ($12,101 .10) plus

percent (8%) per annum from May 1, 1991 to the date of payment for the Developer's prorata

share of the cost of the President Street improvements heretofore constructed by the City

("President Street Recapture"). The President Street Recapture shall be